characteristics of the Company's LIBOR-indexed assets and funding for those assets. See "LIBOR Transition" above and Item 1A, "Risk Factors - Loan Portfolio - Interest rate risk - replacement of
LIBOR as a benchmark rate" in the Company's 2022 Annual Report for additional information.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables summarize the effect on the Company’s consolidated earnings, based upon a sensitivity analysis performed on AGM’s assets and liabilities assuming hypothetical increases and
decreases in interest rates of 100 basis points and 300 basis points while funding spreads remain constant. In addition, a sensitivity analysis was performed assuming the funding index increases
10 basis points and 30 basis points while holding the asset index constant, if the funding index is different than the asset index. The sensitivity analysis was performed on AGM’s variable rate assets
(including loans earning fixed rate floor income) and liabilities.

  Interest rates
Change from increase of

100 basis points
Change from increase of

300 basis points
Change from decrease of

100 basis points
Change from decrease of

300 basis points
  Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent
  Three months ended June 30, 2023
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net income before impact of

derivative settlements $ 712  2.4 % $ 3,029  10.2 % $ 314  1.1 % $ 3,762  12.7 %
Impact of derivative settlements (a) 33  0.1  99  0.3  (33) (0.1) (99) (0.3)
Increase (decrease) in net income before taxes $ 745  2.5 % $ 3,128  10.5 % $ 281  1.0 % $ 3,663  12.4 %
Increase (decrease) in basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.02  $ 0.06  $ 0.01  $ 0.07

  Three months ended June 30, 2022
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net income before impact of

derivative settlements $ (5,927) (5.4)% $ (10,505) (9.7)%
Impact of derivative settlements 7,729  7.1  23,187  21.4
Increase (decrease) in net income before taxes $ 1,802  1.7 % $ 12,682  11.7 %
Increase (decrease) in basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.04  $ 0.26

  Six months ended June 30, 2023
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net income before impact of

derivative settlements $ 1,484  2.4 % $ 7,432  12.2 % $ 390  0.6 % $ 7,412  12.2 %
Impact of derivative settlements (a) 33  0.1  99  0.2  (33) (0.1) (99) (0.2)
Increase (decrease) in net income
   before taxes $ 1,517  2.5 % $ 7,531  12.4 % $ 357  0.5 % $ 7,313  12.0 %
Increase (decrease) in basic and
   diluted earnings per share $ 0.03  $ 0.15  $ 0.01  $ 0.15

  Six months ended June 30, 2022
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net income before impact of

derivative settlements $ (16,068) (4.6)% $ (28,152) (8.1)%
Impact of derivative settlements 18,455  5.3  55,365  15.9
Increase (decrease) in net income
   before taxes $ 2,387  0.7 % $ 27,213  7.8 %
Increase (decrease) in basic and
   diluted earnings per share $ 0.05  $ 0.55

(a) On March 15, 2023, the Company terminated its existing derivative portfolio hedging loans earning fixed rate floor income. The table above excludes the impact of these derivatives for the entire period.

70

  Asset and funding index mismatches
Increase of

10 basis points
Increase of

30 basis points
Increase of

10 basis points
Increase of

30 basis points
  Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent Dollars Percent
  Three months ended June 30, 2023 Three months ended June 30, 2022
Effect on earnings:
Increase (decrease) in pre-tax net income before impact of

derivative settlements $ (1,182) (4.0)% $ (3,547) (12.0)% $ (1,199) (1.1)% $ (3,597) (3.3)%